

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			C-528 No. 1327 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u> Mr. Avidit Noliyal, learned counsel for the Applicant. 2. Mr. Rakesh Negi, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand. 3. The present Criminal Misc. Application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, has been filed by the Applicant – Omprakash alias Mohit against Respondent No. 2/victim, with a prayer to quash the charge-sheet dated 29.11.2024, the summoning order dated 21.06.2025 under Section 376(2)(n), 504 of IPC, passed by learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nainital, District Nainital in Criminal Case No. 708 of 2025, "<i>State vs. Omprakash alias Mohit</i>", under Section 376(2)(n) and 504 IPC, police station Bhowali, District Nainital and the entire proceedings of Criminal Case No. 708 of 2025, "<i>State vs. Omprakash alias Mohit</i>" under Sections 376(2)(n) and 504 IPC. 4. Learned counsel for the Applicant states that the Applicant and Respondent No. 2 were in a consensual relationship, which later soured and resulted in the initiation of the present criminal proceedings. 5. Admit. 6. Issue notice to the Respondent No. 2 7. Objection, if any, be filed. 8. List this case on 26.09.2025. 9. Learned counsel for the Applicant prayed for an interim relief. 10. As an interim measure, it is directed that till the next date of listing, the summoning order dated 21.06.2025 under Section 376(2)(n), 504 of IPC, passed by learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nainital, District Nainital

			in Criminal Case No. 708 of 2025, “<i>State vs. Omprakash alias Mohit</i>”, under Section 376(2)(n) and 504 IPC, police station Bhowali, District Nainital and the entire proceedings of Criminal Case No. 708 of 2025, “<i>State vs. Omprakash alias Mohit</i>” under Sections 376(2)(n) and 504 IPC, shall remain stayed qua the present Applicant. 11. Interim Relief Application (IA No. 01 of 2025) stands disposed of accordingly. (Ashish Naithani, J.) 05.08.2025 Shiksha
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--